

No. 22-3772

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARTIN J. WALSH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Western Division
(No. 3:21-cv-01864, Hon. Jack Zouhary)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ALLSTATES REFRACTORY
CONTRACTORS, LLC AND REVERSAL**

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22201
571.329.4529
mpepson@afphq.org

November 14, 2022

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 22-3772

Case Name: AllstatesRefractoryContractors v. Walsh

Name of counsel: Michael Pepson

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Americans for Prosperity Foundation

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The OSH Act Grants Unelected Administrative Officials Sweeping Power to Make Policy Decisions on Important Subjects 3

II. The OSH Act Unconstitutionally Delegates Legislative Power to OSHA 6

 A. The Separation of Legislative, Executive, and Judicial Power Protects Liberty 6

 B. The Constitution Bars Congress from Transferring Its Legislative Power 8

 C. The OSH Act Lacks An Intelligible Principle Constraining OSHA’s Discretion to Make Legislative Choices 11

III. The Time Has Come to Enforce the Separation of Powers 15

 A. This Question of First Impression Should Be Analyzed Against the Backdrop of the Constitution’s Text and Original Public Meaning 15

 B. Promises By OSHA to Behave Responsibly Are Unavailing 17

 C. Constitutional Avoidance Cannot Save the Statute 19

IV. Objections to Enforcement of the Separation of Powers Lack Merit 20

CONCLUSION 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	6, 9
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	7
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	7
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	9, 11, 12
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 949 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro DOT</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	7, 21
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	16
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	5, 9, 13, 14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8

Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, & Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 229, AFL-CIO,
974 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 16

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. OSHA,
938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)3, 18

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aero. & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. OSHA,
37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 14, 18, 19

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 14, 15, 17

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 19

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928) 12

Kelly Springfield Tire Co. v. Donovan,
729 F.2d 317 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 14

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) 18

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892) 10

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819) 7

MCP No. 165 v. U.S. DOL,
20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 3

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 13

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989) 11

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988) 7

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) 5, 7, 8, 9, 20

Paul v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) 9, 15

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015) 8

Rop v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. Oct. 2022) 8, 16

SeaWorld of Fla., LLC v. Perez,
748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 6

Shankland v. Washington,
30 U.S. 390 (1831) 10

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 19

Texas v. Rettig,
993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021) 7, 15, 16

Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) 10, 20, 21

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997) 4

United States v. Nichols,
784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015) 4, 12

USW v. Marshall,
647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 13, 14

Wayman v. Southard,
23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) 3, 9, 11, 12

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)2, 9, 20

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 12, 17, 18, 19

Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 12, 12

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 651(b).....3

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3).....4

29 U.S.C. § 652(5).....5

29 U.S.C. § 652(8).....5, 13

29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2)5

29 U.S.C. § 655(b).....4, 5, 20

29 U.S.C. § 6665

Federal Register

54 Fed. Reg. 36,644 (Sept. 1, 1989)..... 18

58 Fed. Reg. 16,612, (Mar. 30, 1993) 18

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Other Authorities

Brett M. Kavanaugh,
*Our Anchor for 225 Years and Counting: The Enduring Significance of
the Precise Text of the Constitution*,
89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1907 (2014).....8

Cass R. Sunstein,
Is OSHA Unconstitutional?,
94 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (2008).....3, 4, 5, 12, 17, 20

Gary Lawson,
Delegation and Original Meaning,
88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)..... 10

Ilan Wurman,
Nondelegation at the Founding,
130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021)..... 11

Jesse M. Cross & Abbe R. Gluck,
The Congressional Bureaucracy,
168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1541 (2020) 21

John Locke, Second Treatise of Government, §141 11

Larry Alexander & Saikrishna Prakash,
*Reports of the Nondelegation Doctrine’s Death Are Greatly
Exaggerated*,
70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1297 (2003)..... 11

Ronald Cass,
*Delegation Reconsidered: A Delegation Doctrine for the Modern
Administrative State*,
40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2016) 10

The Federalist No. 75 (Hamilton) 11
